
Employee Employee Rate for Members with 20 years of Employer 

 

Municipal Employees' Retirement System 

Contribution Rates 

For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2021 

 

Unit Number Unit Name Code(s) 
 

Rate Service at 6/30/2012 

(Unit Numbers that Start with 3XXX) 

Rate 
 

 

    

15.95% 

8.02% 

12.84% 

6.86% 

10.49% 

10.92% 

5.14% 

21.70% 

13.60% 

11.85% 

11.15% 

3.73% 

11.13% 

16.67% 

12.06% 

12.39% 

21.11% 

7.26% 

17.25% 

6.37% 

5.35% 

14.81% 

7.16% 

8.60% 

16.29% 

9.69% 

12.47% 

2.60% 

10.36% 

14.65% 

10.97% 

11.22% 

10.13% 

0.00% 

2.67% 

0.00% 

1.67% 

11.43% 

5.68% 

12.78% 

0.00% 

5.84% 

8.97% 

0.70% 

11.31% 

27.48% 

- 

2.97% 

19.26% 

4.31% 

13.48% 

9.38% 

11.06% 

6.61% 

0.60% 

13.02% 

15.23% 

1.03% 

10.11% 

13.15% 

14.63% 

6.82% 

15.55% 

5.14% 

0.00% 

5.37% 

51.64% 

15.11% 

 

9.25% 

9.25% 

8.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

8.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

8.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

8.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

8.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

8.25% 

8.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

8.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

8.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

8.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

8.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

8.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

9.25% 

 

2.00% 

2.00% 

1.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

1.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

1.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

1.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

1.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

1.00% 

1.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

1.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

1.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

1.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

1.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

1.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

2.00% 

 

B 

C 

C 

B 

C 

B 

B 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

B 

B 

C 

B 

C 

 
B 

C 

B 

C 

C 

C 

B 

C 

B 

C, 5 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

B 

B 

C 

B 

B 

B 

C 

B 

C 

B 

C 

C 

C 

C 

B 

C 

C 

C 

B 

C 

C,5 

C 

C 

C 

 

 
General Employee Units 

1012 1019  Bristol 

1032 1033  Burrillville 

1052  Central Falls 

1082  Charlestown 

1112 1113  Cranston 

1122 1123  Cumberland 

1152 1153  East Greenwich 

1162 1163  East Providence 

1183  Exeter/West Greenwich 

1192 1193  Foster 

1212 1213  Glocester 

1262  Hopkinton 

1272 1273  Jamestown 

1282 1283  Johnston 

1302 1303  Lincoln 

1322 1323  Middletown 

1352 1353 1354  Newport 

1342 1343  New Shoreham 

1372 1373  North Kingstown 

1382 1383  North Providence 

1392 1393  North Smithfield 

1412 1413  Pawtucket 

1515  Union Fire District 

1452  Richmond 

1462 1463  Scituate 

1472 1473  Smithfield 

1492 1493  South Kingstown 

1532 1533  Tiverton 

1562  Warren 

1602  West Greenwich 

1632 1633  Woonsocket 

1073  Chariho School District 

1203  Foster/Glocester 

1528  Tiogue Fire & Lighting 

1336  Narragansett Housing 

1098  Coventry Lighting District 

1242  Hope Valley Fire 

1156  East Greenwich Housing 

1116  Cranston Housing 

1166  East Providence Housing 

1416  Pawtucket Housing 

1126  Cumberland Housing 

1306  Lincoln Housing 

1016  Bristol Housing 

1036  Burrillville Housing 

1386  North Providence Housing 

1177  East Smithfield Water 

1227  Greenville Water 

1356  Newport Housing 

1566  Warren Housing 

1286  Johnston Housing 

1538  Tiverton Local 2670A 

1002 1003 1007 1009  Barrington COLA 

1096  Coventry Housing 

1496  South Kingstown Housing 

1403  N. RI Collaborative Adm. Services 

1616  West Warwick Housing 

1476  Smithfield Housing 

1478  Smithfield COLA 

1056  Central Falls Housing 

1293  Lime Rock Administrative Services 

1063  Central Falls Schools 

1023  Bristol/Warren Schools 

1157 1158  Town of E. Greenwich-COLA-NCE 

1702  Albion Fire District (ADMIN) 

1712  Harrisville Fire District (ADMIN) 

1159  East Greenwich Fire (ADMIN) 

1802  Pascoag Fire District (ADMIN) 
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B - Municipality has adopted COLA Plan B 

C - Municipality has adopted COLA Plan C 

D - Municipality has adopted the "20-year" optional Police & Fire Plan 

1 - S.Kingstown Police have a unique plan that provides 2.0% of salary for service prior to July 1, 1993, and 2.5% of salary for service on or after July 1, 1993. 

2 - New unit since prior valuation. 

3 - Closed unit. 

4 - Historically, Cranston Fire and Police are contributing 10% due to special plan provision. 

5 - This unit has no active members. 

6 - Historically, Special plan provisions apply to this unit. 

 

    10.66% 

    59.30% 
10.63% 

12.18% 

11.99% 

26.62% 

16.67% 

32.35% 

30.81% 

31.11% 

31.47% 

27.01% 

10.69% 

35.21% 

28.08% 

27.75% 

24.73% 

23.65% 

29.86% 

31.87% 

35.77% 

32.84% 

24.28% 

23.63% 

22.63% 

11.70% 

13.62% 

15.22% 

33.90% 

7.60% 

33.64% 

3.47% 

26.64% 

32.94% 

16.76% 

15.82% 

7.77% 

22.89% 

24.49% 

21.52% 

9.98% 

7.13% 

18.98% 

9.02% 

8.86% 

9.08% 

8.87% 

25.24% 

12.46% 
10.03% 

 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

    N/A 

    N/A 

     10.00% 

     10.00% 
9.00% 

9.00% 

10.00% 

9.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

9.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

9.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

9.00% 

9.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

10.00% 

9.00% 
10.00% 

 

 
 
D 
6 

C,D 

D 

B,D 

C,D 

C,D 

C,D 

C,D 

D 

C 

C,D 

C,D 

B,1 

C,D 

C,D 

C,D 

C,D 

C,D 

C,D,6 

C,D 

C,D 

C,D,6 

C,D 

C,D 

D 

C,D 

C,D 

C,D 

C,D 

C,D 

C,D 

C,D 

C,D,4 

C,D,4 

B,D 

C 

B,D 

C,D 

C,D 

C 

2 

C 

C 

C 

 

  Central Falls Police & Fire (new)  
    Central Falls Police & Fire (legacy) 
    Johnston Fire Department 

Richmond Police Department 

Smithfield Police Department 

Valley Falls Fire Department 

North Smithfield Voluntary Fire 

East Greenwich Fire 

East Greenwich Police Deparment 

North Kingstown Fire Department 

North Kingstown Police Department 

North Providence Fire Department 

Barrington Fire Department - 25 years 

Barrington Police Department 

Warren Police & Fire Departments 

South Kingstown Police Department 

North Smithfield Police Department 

Tiverton Fire Department 

Foster Police Department 

Woonsocket Police Department 

Charlestown Police Department 

Hopkinton Police Department 

Glocester Police Department 

West Greenwich Police/Rescue 

Burrillville Police Department 

Cumberland Rescue 

Woonsocket Fire Department 

Bristol Fire Department 

Cumberland Hill Fire District 

Bristol Police Department 

Coventry Fire District 

South Kingstown EMT 

North Cumberland Fire District 

Central Coventry Fire District 

Hopkins Hill Fire District 

Cranston Police Department 

Cranston Fire Department 

Cumberland Fire District 

Lincoln Rescue 

New Shoreham Police Department 

Middletown Police & Fire Departments 

Harrisville Fire District 

Albion Fire District 

Johnston Police Department 

Newport Police Department 

Smithfield Fire Department 

Scituate Police Department 

Pascoag Fire District 

Saylesville Fire Department 
Portsmouth Fire Department 
 

 

 

Police & Fire Units 
1054 
1055 
1285 
1454 

1474 

1555 

1395 1435 

1155 

1154 

1375 

1374 

1385 

1008 

1004 

1564 1565 

1494 

1394 

1534 

1194 

1634 

1084 

1264 

1214 

1604 

1034 

1148 

1635 

1015 

1135 

1014 

1095 

1505 

1365 

1045 1235 1525 1585 

1255 

1114 

1115 

1125 

1305 

1344 

1324 

1715 

1705 

1284 

1364 

1465 

1484 

1805 

1815 
1425 

 

 


