Municipal Employees' Retirement System Contribution Rates For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2021

Unit Number	Unit Name	Code(s)	Employee Rate	Employee Rate for Members with 20 years of Service at 6/30/2012	Employer Rate
				(Unit Numbers that Start with 3XXX)	
General Employee U					
1012 1019	Bristol Burrillville	В	2.00%	9.25%	15.95%
1032 1033 1052	Central Falls	С	2.00%	9.25%	8.02%
1082	Charlestown	С	1.00% 2.00%	8.25% 9.25%	12.84% 6.86%
1112 1113	Cranston	В	2.00%	9.25%	10.49%
1122 1123	Cumberland	ь	1.00%	8.25%	10.92%
1152 1153	East Greenwich	С	2.00%	9.25%	5.14%
1162 1163	East Providence	В	2.00%	9.25%	21.70%
1183	Exeter/West Greenwich	В	2.00%	9.25%	13.60%
1192 1193	Foster		1.00%	8.25%	11.85%
1212 1213	Glocester	C	2.00%	9.25%	11.15%
1262	Hopkinton	C	2.00%	9.25%	3.73%
1272 1273	Jamestown	C	2.00%	9.25%	11.13%
1282 1283 1302 1303	Johnston Lincoln	C	2.00%	9.25%	16.67%
1302 1303	Middletown	С	1.00% 2.00%	8.25% 9.25%	12.06% 12.39%
1352 1353 1354	Newport	В	2.00%	9.25%	21.11%
1342 1343	New Shoreham	В	2.00%	9.25%	7.26%
1372 1373	North Kingstown	C	2.00%	9.25%	17.25%
1382 1383	North Providence	C	1.00%	8.25%	6.37%
1392 1393	North Smithfield	В	2.00%	9.25%	5.35%
1412 1413	Pawtucket	C	2.00%	9.25%	14.81%
1515	Union Fire District	C	1.00%	8.25%	7.16%
1452	Richmond		1.00%	8.25%	8.60%
1462 1463	Scituate	В	2.00%	9.25%	16.29%
1472 1473	Smithfield	C	2.00%	9.25%	9.69%
1492 1493	South Kingstown	В	2.00%	9.25%	12.47%
1532 1533	Tiverton	C	2.00%	9.25%	2.60%
1562	Warren	C	2.00%	9.25%	10.36%
1602	West Greenwich	C	2.00%	9.25%	14.65%
1632 1633	Woonsocket	В	2.00%	9.25%	10.97%
1073 1203	Chariho School District Foster/Glocester	C	2.00%	9.25%	11.22%
1528	Tiogue Fire & Lighting	В	2.00%	9.25%	10.13%
1336	Narragansett Housing	C, 5	2.00% 2.00%	9.25% 9.25%	0.00% 2.67%
1098	Coventry Lighting District	C C	2.00%	9.25%	0.00%
1242	Hope Valley Fire	C	2.00%	9.25%	1.67%
1156	East Greenwich Housing	c	2.00%	9.25%	11.43%
1116	Cranston Housing	c	2.00%	9.25%	5.68%
1166	East Providence Housing	В	2.00%	9.25%	12.78%
1416	Pawtucket Housing	В	2.00%	9.25%	0.00%
1126	Cumberland Housing	C	2.00%	9.25%	5.84%
1306	Lincoln Housing	В	2.00%	9.25%	8.97%
1016	Bristol Housing		1.00%	8.25%	0.70%
1036	Burrillville Housing	В	2.00%	9.25%	11.31%
1386	North Providence Housing	В	2.00%	9.25%	27.48%
1177	East Smithfield Water	C	2.00%	9.25%	
1227 1356	Greenville Water Newport Housing	В	2.00%	9.25%	2.97%
1566	Warren Housing	C	2.00% 2.00%	9.25% 9.25%	19.26% 4.31%
1286	Johnston Housing	В	1.00%	9.23% 8.25%	13.48%
1538	Tiverton Local 2670A	С	2.00%	9.25%	9.38%
1002 1003 1007 1009	Barrington COLA	C	2.00%	9.25%	11.06%
1096	Coventry Housing	C	1.00%	8.25%	6.61%
1496	South Kingstown Housing	С	2.00%	9.25%	0.60%
1403	N. RI Collaborative Adm. Services	C	2.00%	9.25%	13.02%
1616	West Warwick Housing	В	2.00%	9.25%	15.23%
1476	Smithfield Housing		1.00%	8.25%	1.03%
1478	Smithfield COLA	C	2.00%	9.25%	10.11%
1056	Central Falls Housing	C	2.00%	9.25%	13.15%
1293	Lime Rock Administrative Services		1.00%	8.25%	14.63%
1063	Central Falls Schools	C	2.00%	9.25%	6.82%
1023	Bristol/Warren Schools	В	2.00%	9.25%	15.55%
1157 1158	Town of E. Greenwich-COLA-NCE	C	2.00%	9.25%	5.14%
1702	Albion Fire District (ADMIN)	C,5	2.00%	9.25%	0.00%
1712	Harrisville Fire District (ADMIN)	C	2.00%	9.25%	5.37%
1159 1802	East Greenwich Fire (ADMIN) Pascoag Fire District (ADMIN)	С	2.00%	9.25%	51.64%
1002	ascuag THE DISHICI (ADMIN)	С	2.00%	9.25%	15.11%

Municipal Employees' Retirement System Contribution Rates For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2021

			Employee	Employee Rate for Members with 20 years of	Employer
Unit Number	Unit Name	Code(s)	Rate	Service at 6/30/2012	Rate
				(Unit Numbers that Start with 3XXX)	
				(Cint 1 (umbers time start with Sizizi)	
Police & Fire Units					
1054	Central Falls Police & Fire (new)		10.00%	N/A	10.66%
1055	Central Falls Police & Fire (legacy)		10.00%	N/A	59.30%
1285	Johnston Fire Department	D	9.00%	N/A	10.63%
1454 1474	Richmond Police Department Smithfield Police Department	6 G.D.	9.00%	N/A	12.18%
1555	Valley Falls Fire Department	C,D	10.00%	N/A	11.99%
1395 1435	North Smithfield Voluntary Fire	D B.D	9.00%	N/A	26.62%
1155	East Greenwich Fire	C,D	10.00%	N/A	16.67%
1154	East Greenwich Police Department	C,D	10.00%	N/A	32.35%
1375	North Kingstown Fire Department	C,D	10.00%	N/A	30.81%
1374	North Kingstown Police Department	C,D C,D	10.00%	N/A	31.11%
1385	North Providence Fire Department	D D	10.00%	N/A	31.47%
1008	Barrington Fire Department - 25 years	C	9.00%	N/A	27.01%
1004	Barrington Police Department	C.D	10.00%	N/A	10.69%
1564 1565	Warren Police & Fire Departments	C,D	10.00%	N/A	35.21%
1494	South Kingstown Police Department	B,1	10.00%	N/A	28.08% 27.75%
1394	North Smithfield Police Department	C.D	10.00% 10.00%	N/A	24.73%
1534	Tiverton Fire Department	C,D	10.00%	N/A	23.65%
1194	Foster Police Department	C,D	10.00%	N/A	29.86%
1634	Woonsocket Police Department	C,D	10.00%	N/A	31.87%
1084	Charlestown Police Department	C.D	10.00%	N/A N/A	35.77%
1264	Hopkinton Police Department	C,D,6	10.00%	N/A N/A	32.84%
1214	Glocester Police Department	C,D	10.00%	N/A N/A	24.28%
1604	West Greenwich Police/Rescue	C,D	10.00%	N/A N/A	23.63%
1034	Burrillville Police Department	C,D,6	10.00%	N/A	22,63%
1148	Cumberland Rescue	C,D	10.00%	N/A	11.70%
1635	Woonsocket Fire Department	C,D	10.00%	N/A	13.62%
1015	Bristol Fire Department	D	9.00%	N/A	15.22%
1135	Cumberland Hill Fire District	C,D	10.00%	N/A	33,90%
1014	Bristol Police Department	C,D	10.00%	N/A	7.60%
1095	Coventry Fire District	C,D	10.00%	N/A	33.64%
1505	South Kingstown EMT	C,D	10.00%	N/A	3.47%
1365	North Cumberland Fire District	C,D	10.00%	N/A	26.64%
1045 1235 1525 1585	Central Coventry Fire District	C,D	10.00%	N/A	32.94%
1255	Hopkins Hill Fire District	C,D	10.00%	N/A	16.76%
1114	Cranston Police Department	C,D,4	10.00%	N/A	15.82%
1115 1125	Cranston Fire Department Cumberland Fire District	C,D,4	10.00%	N/A	7.77%
1305	Lincoln Rescue	B,D	10.00%	N/A	22.89%
1344		C	10.00%	N/A	24.49%
1324	New Shoreham Police Department Middletown Police & Fire Departments	B,D	10.00%	N/A	21.52%
1715	Harrisville Fire District	C,D	10.00%	N/A	9.98%
1705	Albion Fire District	C,D	10.00%	N/A	7.13%
1284	Johnston Police Department	С	10.00%	N/A	18.98%
1364	Newport Police Department	2	9.00%	N/A	9.02%
1465	Smithfield Fire Department	C C	9.00%	N/A	8.86%
1484	Scituate Police Department	C	10.00%	N/A	9.08%
1805	Pascoag Fire District	C	10.00%	N/A N/A	8.87%
1815	Saylesville Fire Department	Ü	10.00% 9.00%	N/A	25.24% 12.46%
1425	Portsmouth Fire Department		10.00%	N/A	12.46%
			10.00/0		10.05/0

B - Municipality has adopted COLA Plan B

C - Municipality has adopted COLA Plan C

D - Municipality has adopted the "20-year" optional Police & Fire Plan

1 - S.Kingstown Police have a unique plan that provides 2.0% of salary for service prior to July 1, 1993, and 2.5% of salary for service on or after July 1, 1993.

^{2 -} New unit since prior valuation.

Closed unit.
 Historically, Cranston Fire and Police are contributing 10% due to special plan provision.

^{5 -} This unit has no active members.
6 - Historically, Special plan provisions apply to this unit.